
NANPA Report to the NANC

December 1, 2016
John Manning
Director, NANPA

1) Central Office Code Activity
2) NPA Relief Planning
3) NANPA Change Orders 
4) Other NANP and NANPA News
Central Office Code Activity

Central Office Code Activity 

From January 1 through October 31, 2016, NANPA assigned 2,968 central office codes.  A total of 162 codes have been returned.  

Below is a comparison of 2016 activity (annualized) with 2011 through 2015.

	
	2016 (annualized)
	2015
	2014
	2013 
	2012
	2011

	Assignments
	3,561
	3,728
	3,414
	2,712
	2,637
	2,889

	Denials
	660
	614
	747
	1,000
	833
	941

	Returns/Reclamations
	194
	233
	259
	284
	572
	616


Observations:

· 2016 assignments trending less than last year.  

· Quantity of returns are trending slightly lower than 2015.  

NPA Relief Planning
· NY 315 NPA – On July 16, 2015, the New York State Public Service Commission approved an all-services overlay of the 315 NPA.  The new 680 NPA will serve the same geographic area currently served by the existing 315 NPA.  Permissive 10-digit dialing started March 12, 2016, with mandatory 10-digit dialing beginning February 11, 2017.  The in-service date for the new 680 NPA is March 11, 2017.  (See PL-485).

· NY 212/646/917 NPAs– On November 19, 2015, the New York State Public Service Commission approved the addition of a new area code to the 212/646/917 overlay complex.  The 332 NPA will be added to the overlay complex on June 10, 2017.  (See PL-489).

· CA 213/323 NPAs – On July 14, 2016, the California Public Utilities Commission approved a boundary elimination overlay as the relief method for the 323 NPA.  Permissive 1+10-digit dialing is scheduled to begin January 14, 2017 with mandatory 1+10-digit dialing starting July 8, 2017.  The effective date of the boundary elimination is August 1, 2017.  (See PL-494).
· WA 360 NPA – On May 19, 2016, the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission conducted an open hearing to discuss the proposed area code relief plan for the western Washington area codes (NPAs 206, 253, 360 and 425).  It was agreed that 10-digit dialing would be implemented in all the western NPAs along with an overlay of the 360 area code with the 564 NPA.  Permissive 10-digit dialing begins January 28, 2017, with mandatory dialing starting July 29, 2017.  The in-service date for the new 564 NPA is August 28, 2017.  (See PL-492).

· ID 208 NPA – On November 2, 2015, the Idaho Public Utilities Commission approved an all-services overlay of the 208 NPA.  The new 986 NPA will serve the same geographic area currently served by the existing 208 NPA.  Permissive 10-digit dialing started November 5, 2016 with mandatory 10-digit dialing beginning August 5, 2017.  The in-service date for the new 986 NPA is September 5, 2017.  (See PL-490).
· NY 518 NPA – On September 15, 2016, the New York State Public Service Commission approved an all-services overlay of the 518 area code.  The new 838 NPA will serve the same geographic area currently served by the existing 518 NPA.  Permissive 10-digit dialing is scheduled to begin March 18, 2017 with mandatory 10-digit dialing starting August 19, 2017.  The in-service date for the new 838 NPA is September 19, 2017.  (See PL-497).
· TX 210 NPA– On July 20, 2016, the Public Utilities Commission of Texas approved an all-services overlay of the 210 NPA.  The new 726 NPA will serve the same geographic area currently served by the existing 210 NPA.  Permissive 10-digit dialing is scheduled to begin March 25, 2017 with mandatory 10-digit dialing starting September 23, 2017.  The in-service date for the new 726 NPA is October 23, 2017.  (See PL-495).
· PA 717 NPA – On October 27, 2016, the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission approved an all-services overlay of the 717 area code.  The new 223 NPA will serve the same geographic area currently served by the existing 717 NPA.  An initial NPA implementation meeting is scheduled for December 8, 2016.
· PA 215/267 NPAs – On November 9, 2016, the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission approved the addition of a new area code to the 215/267 overlay complex.  The 445 NPA will be added to the overlay complex.  The initial NPA implementation meeting is scheduled for December 7, 2016.  

------------------
· CA 805 NPA – On October 21, 2015, NANPA conducted a relief planning meeting for the 805 NPA.  The industry reached consensus to recommend an all-services overlay.  Public and local jurisdiction meetings were held in August 2016.  An application for relief was filed with the California Public Utilities Commission on November 17, 2016.
· CA 916 NPA – On October 22, 2015, NANPA conducted a relief planning meeting for the 916 NPA.  The industry reached consensus to recommend an all-services overlay.  Public and local jurisdiction meetings were held in August 2016.  An application for relief was filed with the California Public Utilities Commission on November 17, 2016.
· CA 619 NPA – On January 20, 2016, NANPA conducted a relief planning meeting for the 619 NPA.  Industry consensus was reached to recommend an NPA boundary elimination overlay between 619 and 858 NPAs.  The recommendation proposes the 619 and 858 area codes collectively serve the same geographic area currently served separately by the two NPAs.  Public and local jurisdiction meetings were held in October 2016.    

· CA 510 NPA – On June 20, 2016, NANPA conducted a relief planning meeting for the 510 NPA.  Industry consensus was reached to recommend an all-services overlay.  Public and local jurisdiction meetings are scheduled for January and February 2017.  

· CA 909 NPA – On October 7, 2016, NANPA conducted a relief planning meeting for the 909 NPA.  The industry reached consensus to recommend an all-services overlay.  Public and local jurisdiction meetings are scheduled for April 2017.

NANPA Change Orders
NANPA Change Order 3 – NAS NRUF Updates – On October 21, 2016, NANPA implemented Change Order 3.  The June 2016 NRUF Form 502 must be used when submitting NRUF utilization and forecast data.  In summary, the change order included modifications to the NRUF reporting process in order to account for the FCC’s Report and Order concerning Direct Access to Numbers by Interconnected Voice over Internet Protocol (VoIP) providers.  
NANPA Change Order 5 – INC Issue 788: 555 Line Number Assignments and Reclamation – On September 30, 2016, the FCC approved Change Order 5.  This change order included modifications to NAS as a result of the sunset of the 555 NXX resource.  These modifications have been implemented. Further, NANPA issued Planning Letter 498 which announced the sunset of the 555 NXX Assignment Guidelines. 
NANPA Change Order 6 – NAS to the Cloud – On September 30, 2016, the FCC approved Change Order 6, which proposed moving NAS to the Amazon Web Service (AWS) cloud platform.  Work has commenced with a targeted implementation time frame of April 2017.
Other NANP and NANPA News  
· The 3Q16 NANPA Newsletter was posted to the NANPA website (www.nanpa.com) on October 10, 2016.  NANPA Newsletters can be found under Publications, Newsletters on the NANPA website.  
· The October 2016 NPA and NANP exhaust projections were posted on the NANPA website on October 20, 2016.  Notice was sent to the industry.  
· NANPA is posting all approved Change Orders to the NANPA public website.  They can be found under Publications, NANPA Change Orders.  
NPAs Exhausting in the Next 36 Months
[image: image1.emf]Loca

tion

NPA Exhaust 

Date

Industry 

Notice 

Issued

PSC Filing 

Due

Relief Plan 

Filed

Relief 

Type 

Proposed

Impl. 

Date 

Prop.

PSC 

Apprvl. 

Recd.

Type of 

Relief 

Approved

Apprvd 

Relief Date

Impl. Mtg. Notes

NY 212/646 2Q2017 01/21/2015 03/20/2015Overlay 11/19/2015 Overlay 06/10/2017 12/14/2015

NY 315 2Q2017 09/23/1999 12/23/1999Overlay 07/17/2015 Overlay 03/11/2017 08/05/2015

CA 323 2Q2017 02/19/2015 11/24/2015Overlay 07/14/2016 Overlay 08/01/2017 07/25/2016

IL 464/708 3Q2017 09/10/1998 11/18/1998Overlay 07/01/1999 Overlay 09/21/1999 As the supply of available NXXs in the 708 

NPA approaches exhaust, NANPA will 

advise the Illinois Commerce Commission 

30 days in advance that the first prefix will 

be assigned from the new overlay 464 NPA.  

See PL-195.



NY 518 3Q2017 02/09/2016 05/16/2016Overlay 09/15/2016 Overlay 09/19/2017 09/28/2016

PA 717 3Q2017 07/07/2015 10/23/2015Overlay 10/27/2016 Overlay

TX 210 4Q2017 06/24/2015 10/06/2015Overlay 07/20/2016 Overlay 10/23/2017 08/08/2016

WA 360 4Q2017 03/05/1999 09/22/1999Overlay 05/19/2016 Overlay 08/28/2017 06/08/2016 WUTC ordered the implementation of the 

360-564 NPA overlay and 10D dialing in 206-

253-360-425 NPAs at the same time. 

CA 805 4Q2017 09/18/2015 11/17/2016Overlay

CA 916 1Q2018 09/18/2015 11/17/2016Overlay

PA 215/267 2Q2018 05/26/201608/09/2016 08/05/2016Overlay 11/09/2016 Overlay

FL 321/407 2Q2018 01/13/2001 05/14/2001Overlay 03/25/2002 Overlay 04/23/2002 The Florida Public Service Commission 

approved the industry-recommended 

overlay, effective 7/15/02.  All remaining and 

returned NXXs from the 321 NPA will be set 

aside for Brevard County. The FL PSC 

suspended the relief project and NANPA is 

to notify the commission when the 407 NPA 

is within one year of exhaust.



CA 510 2Q2018 04/17/2016 On 6/20/16, NANPA conducted a relief 

planning meeting and the industry reached 

consensus to recommend to the CPUC an 

all services overlay. Local Jurisdiction and 

Public meetings are scheduled for Jan/Feb 

2017.

NJ 609 3Q2018 06/01/2000 12/10/2013Overlay The industry addressed relief planning and 

the coincidental elimination of protected 

codes at a 10/29/13 planning meeting. 

NANPA filed a petition for relief on behalf of 

the industry with the New Jersey Board of 

Public Utilities on 12/10/13 recommending 

an all-services overlay of the 609 area code.

ID 208 4Q2018 04/14/2015 07/21/2015Overlay 11/02/2015 Overlay 09/05/2017 12/08/2015

CA 619 4Q2018 12/16/2015 On 1/20/16, NANPA conducted a relief 

planning meeting and the industry reached 

consensus to recommend an NPA boundary 

elimination overlay between the 619 and 858 

NPAs. Local jurisdiction and public meetings 

were held in October 2016. 

OH 513 1Q2019 12/01/1999 Overlay 03/31/2001

CA 909 1Q2019 09/08/2016 On 10/7/16, NANPA conducted a relief 

planning meeting and the industry reached 

consensus to recommend to the CPUC an 

all services overlay. Local Jurisdiction and 

Public meetings are scheduled for April 

2017.

IL 217 4Q2019 06/15/2001 10/18/2001 08/16/2006 Overlay 09/12/2006 On 8/16/06, the ICC ordered an overlay. On 

3/7/07, the ICC approved the industry's 

implementation plan to wait on setting 

implementation dates until the number of 

remaining codes available for assignment 

reaches 30 to allow for a 13-month 

implementation interval of the new 447 NPA.



OH 937 4Q2019



08/15/2000

Req Apprvl 

Date


1

